
 

 

AGENDA 
Committee 
 
 

ECONOMY & CULTURE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Date and Time  
of Meeting 
 
 

THURSDAY, 5 MARCH 2015, 2.00 PM 
 

Venue  
 
 

FERRIER HALL - CITY HALL 
 

Membership 
 
 

Councillor Williams (Chair) 
Councillors Dilwar Ali, Aubrey, Cook, Howells, Javed, Stubbs, Weaver 
and Williams 
 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 
To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance with the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

3a  Quarter Three Performance - Economic Development  (Pages 1 - 10) 
2.05pm 

(i) The Leader, Councillor Phil Bale will be in attendance, and may 
wish to make a statement; 

 
 (ii) Neil Hanratty (Director – Economic Development) 

will also be in attendance; 
 
 (iii) Members’ question and answer session. 
 

3b  Quarter Three Performance - Sport Leisure & Culture  (Pages 11 - 20) 
2.35pm 
 (i) Councillor Peter Bradbury (Cabinet Member – 

Community Development, Co-operatives & Social 
Enterprise) and Councillor Bob Derbyshire (Cabinet Member for the 
Environment) will be in attendance, and may wish to make a 
statement; 

 
(ii) Chris Hespe (Director – Sport, Leisure & Culture) will also be in 

attendance; 
 
 (iii) Members’ question and answer session. 
 
 

3c  Quarter Three Performance - Communities Housing and Customer Services 
(Libraries and Community Learning)  (Pages 21 - 44) 
3.05pm 
 (i) Councillor Peter Bradbury (Cabinet Member – 

Community Development, Co-operatives & Social 
Enterprise) will be in attendance, and may wish to 



 

 

make a statement; 
  

(ii) Sarah McGill (Director – Communities, Housing & Customer 
Services), Isabelle Bignall (Assistant Director – Customer Services) 
will also be in attendance; 

  
 (iii) Members’ question and answer session.  
 

4   Date of next meeting   
 
Thursday 2 April 2015 – 4.30 pm    Committee Room 4, County Hall 
 

 
 
  
Marie Rosenthal 
County Clerk & Monitoring Officer 
Date: 27 February 2015 
Contact:  Andrea Redmond, 029 2087 2434, a.redmond@cardiff.gov.uk 
 



THE CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL                 AGENDA ITEM: 3a 

CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD 

ECONOMY AND CULTURE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:               5 MARCH 2014 

QUARTER THREE PERFORMANCE 2014-15:  

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

Purpose of report 

1. The Economy and Culture Scrutiny Committee is responsible for scrutinising 

performance, thereby facilitating challenge and public discussion which should help 

to drive improvement of the services that fall within this Committee’s Terms of 

Reference.  

Background to Performance Report 

2. The Economy and Culture Scrutiny Committee considered an item on achievement 

of agreed budget savings at its meeting on 6 March 2104.  At the Way Forward, 

Members recognised the importance of considering the service and financial 

performance of the Directorates reporting through the Committee’s terms of 

reference, and agreed to consider performance as a recurring item through the 

2014/15 work programme. 

3. The Quarter 3 Performance Reports attached as appendices provide the Committee 

with information about the context that these services are operating in, performance 

information and the management actions that are being taken to address 

performance issues. 

4. Appendix 1 provides a Corporate Overview of performance, which allows the 

performance of the Economic Development Directorate to be compared with other 

Directorates in areas such as: 

Agenda Item 3a

Page 1



• Complaints and Member Inquiries; 

• Month 6 financial monitoring of Revenue and Savings 2014/15; 

• Sickness Absence; 

• Compliance with PPDR targets. 

5. The following figures are of note in relation to the Economic Development 

Directorate:  

• 100% of Member Enquiries responded to on time; 

• Comparatively low levels of sickness absence, with a forecast of 4.57 FTE days 

lost per person. Well below its target of 6.0 FTE days, and the Council wide 

for
[...]
ed 

approach to management of property and the Office Accommodation 

Rationalisation Programme. 

� Established rolling programme of ‘Fitness for Purpose’ reviews of all Council 

properties providing high level assessment of the current performance and 

value of buildings. 

Way Forward 

11. At the meeting, the Leader, Councillor Phil Bale and Neil Hanratty (Director of 

Economic Development) will be in attendance to answer questions that Members 

might have.  

Page 4



12. Members may also wish to consider the way that future quarterly scrutiny of 

performance might be arranged, and to identify any issues which require more 

detailed scrutiny in the coming year.  

Legal Implications 

13. The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and recommend 

but not to make policy decisions. As the recommendations in this report are to 

consider and review matters there are no direct legal implications. However, legal 

implications may arise if and when the matters under review are implemented with or 

without any modifications. Any report with recommendations for decision that goes to 

Cabinet/Council will set out any legal implications arising from those 

recommendations. All decisions taken by or on behalf of the Council must (a) be 

within the legal powers of the Council; (b) comply with any procedural requirement 

imposed by law; (c) be within the powers of the body or person exercising powers on 

behalf of the Council; (d) be undertaken in accordance with the procedural 

requirements imposed by the Council e.g. Scrutiny Procedure Rules; (e) be fully and 

properly informed; (f) be properly motivated; (g) be taken having regard to the 

Council's fiduciary duty to its taxpayers; and (h) be reasonable and proper in all the 

circumstances. 

Financial Implications 

14. The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and recommend 

but not to make policy decisions. As the recommendations in this report are to 

c
[...]
�$���

� �����

'�������
��������
���������������$��

���� !"������������#����������
��

��������
���������������������� !"�

�������������
���������-���������

I��������

�
�'�%%�/)��������	)�����?(&@�,�"�����
�

������
��
���������������������
���

 ��
��������
���

.�'��

#�$���

#�$���

� �����

����������������
�����������#
���

+=����'�
������������
��������
������

����
���-��$��
����
������9�'��������

�>������

J��
���

�����

1�
���	���&�����(
����?(&@�,�'����
��

���������������������
����������


����������������������
����
������

�������
�����������������
���

.�'��

#�$���

#�$���

� ����

J����
���������������������"�������

����
��������������
���������
��

#
�����������������$����������

<���

+�������

�	�	����0���	��?(&@�,�����
����

�������
���������������������������

�������������������#������
���
�
��

��������
����

.�'��

#�$��
 �����

�����
���������9/���E����������

�������
��������������������������

�#��
�
���
I���������

#'����������,��
���+�?(&@�,�J�����

-�����;���
�;�
��#���;�������

����������������
���������
�����������


�������
��
�����������������

������
�
������������������������
���

.�'��

#�$��
 �����

���
������
���
�������
�������

!������*�����������������
����
�����

�*���
��
��������� I��������

Page 10



THE CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL                 AGENDA ITEM:  3b 

CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD 

ECONOMY AND CULTURE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:        5 MARCH 2015 

QUARTER THREE PERFORMANCE 2014-15:  

SPORT, LEISURE & CULTURE 

Purpose of report 

1. The Economy and Culture Scrutiny Committee is responsible for scrutinising 

performance, thereby facilitating challenge and public discussion which should help 

to drive improvement of the services that fall within this Committee’s Terms of 

Reference.  

Background to Performance Report 

2. The Economy and Culture Scrutiny Committee considered an item on achievement 

of agreed budget savings at its meeting on 6 March 2104.  At the Way Forward, 

Members recognised the importance of considering the service and financial 

performance of the Directorates reporting through the Committee’s terms of 

reference, and agreed to consider performance as a recurring item through the 

2014/15 work programme. 

3. The Quarter 3 Performance Reports attached as appendices provide the Committee 

with information about the context that these services are operating in, performance 

information, and the management actions that are being taken to address 

performance issues. 

4. Appendix 1 provides a Corporate Overview of performance, which allows the 

performance of the Sport, Leisure & Culture Directorate to be compared with other 

Directorates in areas such as: 

• Complaints and Member Inquiries; 

• Month 6 financial monitoring of Revenue and Savings 2014/15; 

Agenda Item 3b

Page 11



• Sickness Absence; 

• Compliance with PPDR targets. 

5. The following figures are of note in relation to the Sport, Leisure and Culture 

Directorate: 

• 52.5% of Member Enquiries responded to on time; 

• £1.157m projected savings unachieved at Month 9; 

• Comparatively high levels of sickness absence, with a forecast of 13.95 FTE 

days lost per person. Above its target of 12.1 FTE days, and the Council wide 

forecast of 10.16 FTE days; 

• 80.9% completion of PPDR reviews. 

6. Appendix 3b details the individual performance of the Sport, Leisure & Culture 

Directorate. The following are highlights in relation to the performance of this 

Directorate: 

Progress on Challenges Identified Quarter 3 - 2014/15 

� Meeting Leisure Centre income generation targets; increased unachieved 

savings resulting from scheduled closure of Eastern Leisure Centre which will 

now be end of February subject to Cabinet approval of redevelopment contract. 

� Continued focus is required to meet Children’s Play savings in 14/15; improved 

position from previous quarter. 

� Achieving £300k saving on new management operator for arts venues in current 

financial year remai
[...]
ter 3 visitor total was only 

50,578.  

10. The following risks and mitigating actions have been identified for Quarter 3: 

� Risk -  Non achievement of budget savings in financial year – ambitious targets both 

new and historic allow little scope for manoeuvrability. 

� Mitigating Action - Seeking savings across all areas on discretionary spend unrelated 

to health and safety and income generation; and focussing on cost control and generating 

new and enhanced revenue streams. 

Page 14



Way Forward 

11. At the meeting, Councillor Peter Bradbury (Cabinet Member for Community 

Development, Co-operatives and Social Enterprise) will attend Committee with Chris 

Hespe (Director – Sport, Leisure and Culture) to answer questions that Members 

might have.  

12. Members may also wish to consider the way that future quarterly scrutiny of 

performance might be arranged, and to identify any issues which require more 

detailed scrutiny in the coming year.  

Legal Implications 

13. The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and recommend 

but not to make policy decisions. As the recommendations in this report are to 

consider and review matters there are no direct legal implications. However, legal 

implications may arise if and when the matters under review are implemented with or 

without any modifications. Any report with recommendations for decision that goes to 

Cabinet/Council will set out any legal implications arising from those 

recommendations. All decisions taken by or on behalf of the Council must (a) be 

within the legal powers of the Council; (b) comply with any procedural requirement 

imposed by law; (c) be within the powers of the body or person exercising powers on 

behalf of the Council; (d) be undertaken in accordance with the procedural 

requirements imposed by the Council e.g. Scrutiny Procedure Rules; (e) be fully and 

properly informed; (f) be properly motivated; (g) be taken having regard to the 

Counci
[...]
 

N/A 

Emerging Risks Identified this Quarter 

Risk Description 
Inherent 

Risk 

Residual 

Risk 
Mitigating actions Risk Owner 

Non achievement of budget savings in 

financial year � ambitious targets both 

new and historic allow little scope for 

manoeuvrability. 

Red Red 

Seeking savings across all areas 

on discretionary spend unrelated 

to health and safety and income 

generation; and focussing on cost 

control and generating new and 

enhanced revenue streams. 

Chris Hespe 

Update on Previous Quarters Emerging Risks 

Risk Description 
Inherent 

Risk 

Residual 

Risk 
Progress 

Should timescale for procurement on 

Leisure Centres and Arts Venues 

alternative management not be met, 

savings achievement would be delayed. 

Red Red 
Sound control by project board and team. 

Facilities Management � lack of 

definitive position on whether statutory 

and other routine maintenance has 

been carried out.  

Red Amber 

Matters continue to be raised with Facilities 

Management (FM) - where identified by Directorate, 

actions progressed by FM where considered 

necessary by Directorate. 

Increase in sickness absence levels. Red Red 
Analysis of reasons and identification of trends in 

progress to be followed by management action. 

1. Meeting Leisure Centre income generation targets.

2. Continued focus is required to meet Children�s Play

savings in 14/15.

3. Achieving £300k saving on new operator for arts

venues and other underlying targets within the

Culture, Venues and Events area in current financial

year remains an issue.

1, 2, & 3 Management actions and mitigations being 

implemented and further explored. 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



THE CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL                 AGENDA ITEM: 3c 

CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD 

ECONOMY AND CULTURE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:        5 MARCH 2015 

QUARTER THREE PERFORMANCE 2014-15:  

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING & CUSTOMER SERVICES  

Purpose of report 

1. The Economy and Culture Scrutiny Committee is responsible for scrutinising 

performance thereby facilitating challenge and public discussion which should help 

to drive improvement of the services that fall within this Committee’s Terms of 

Reference.  

Background to Performance Report 

2. The Economy and Culture Scrutiny Committee considered an item on achievement 

of agreed budget savings at its meeting on 6 March 2104.  At the Way Forward, 

Members recognised the importance of considering the service and financial 

performance of the Directorates reporting through the Committee’s terms of 

reference, and agreed to consider performance as a recurring item through the 

2014/15 work programme. 

3. The Quarter 3 Performance Reports attached as appendices provide the Committee 

with information about the context that these services are operating in, performance 

information and the management actions that are being taken to address 

performance issues. 

4. Appendix 1 provides a Corporate Overview of performance, comparing Directorates 

with one another in areas such as: 

• Complaints and Member Inquiries; 

• Month 6 financial monitoring of Revenue and Savings 2014/15; 

Agenda Item 3c

Page 21



• Sickness Absence; 

• Compliance with PPDR targets. 

5. However, for the purposes of the Economy and Culture Scrutiny Committee, it is not 

possible to draw out the Library specific contributions to these indicators on a 

corporate level.  

6. Appendix 3c details the individual performance of the Communities, Housing and 

Customer Services Directorate. The following aspects of this report are relevant to 

this Committee’s scrutiny of Library performance: 

Quarter 3 – 2014/15 - Service Delivery – Budget Position  

� The directorate is currently projecting a saving of £612,000, an increase of 

£101,000 compared to the position reported at month six. The increase is mainly 

due to a further saving against the budget provision for the Council Tax 

Reduction Sc
[...]
sion of a replacement static 

library has been investigated for the branch that is most at risk. 

Way Forward 

9. At the meeting, Councillor Peter Bradbury (Cabinet Member for Community 

Development, Co-operatives and Social Enterprise) will attend Committee with 

Sarah McGill (Director - Communities, Housing and Customer Services) to answer 

questions that Members might have.  

10. Members may also wish to consider the way that future quarterly scrutiny of 

performance might be arranged, and to identify any issues which require more 

detailed scrutiny in the coming year.  

Page 23



Legal Implications 

11. The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and recommend 

but not to make policy decisions. As the recommendations in this report are to 

consider and review matters there are no direct legal implications. However, legal 

implications may arise if and when the matters under review are implemented with or 

without any modifications. Any report with recommendations for decision that goes to 

Cabinet/Council will set out any legal implications arising from those 

recommendations. All decisions taken by or on behalf of the Council must (a) be 

within the legal powers of the Council; (b) comply with any procedural requirement 

imposed by law; (c) be within the powers of the body or person exercising powers on 

behalf of the Council; (d) be undertaken in accordance with the procedural 

requirements imposed by the Council e.g. Scrutiny Procedure Rules; (e) be fully and 

properly informed; (f) be properly motivated; (g) be taken having regard to the 

Council's fiduciary duty to its taxpayers; and (h) be reasonable and proper in all the 

circumstances. 

Financial Implications 

12. The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and recommend 

but not to make policy decisions. As the recommendations in this report are to 

consider and review matters there are no direct financial implications at this stage 
[...]
ig

n
e

d
 a

n
d

 t
h

e
 i

n
st

a
ll

a
ti

o
n

s 
a

re
 

d
u

e
 i

n
 F

e
b

ru
a

ry
 /

 M
a

rc
h

 

1
 

3
 

1
 

4
 

2
 

Q
3

 P
ro

g
re

ss
 o

n
 H

e
a

lt
h

 &
 S

o
ci

a
l 

C
a

re
 P

e
rf

o
rm

a
n

ce
 M

e
a

su
re

s 

O
n

 t
a

rg
e

t
M

a
y 

m
e

e
t 

a
n

n
u

a
l 

ta
rg

e
t

U
n

lik
e

ly
 t

o
 m

e
e

t 
a

n
n

u
a

l 
ta

rg
e

t
T

a
rg

e
t 

n
o

t 
a

p
p

li
ca

b
le

D
a

ta
 n

o
t 

a
v
a

ila
b

le

6
 

1
 

Q
3

 P
ro

g
re

ss
 o

n
 t

h
e

 E
co

n
o

m
ic

 

D
e

v
e

lo
p

m
e

n
t 

P
e

rf
o

rm
a

n
ce

 M
e

a
su

re
s 

O
n

 t
a

rg
e

t
D

a
ta

 n
o

t 
a

v
a

il
a

b
le

 /
 A

n
n

u
a

l 
In

d
ic

a
to

r

C
a

r
e

r
�s

 a
ss

e
ss

m
e

n
ts

 a
re

 u
n

li
k

e
ly

 t
o

 m
e

e
t 

a
n

n
u

a
l 

ta
rg

e
t 

th
o

u
g

h
 i

m
p

ro
v

e
m

e
n

ts
 h

a
v

e
 b

e
e

n
 

e
v

id
e

n
ce

d
 t

h
ro

u
g

h
 Q

3
. 

  

D
e

la
y

e
d

 T
ra

n
sf

e
rs

 o
f 

C
a

re
 m

a
y

 m
e

e
t 

a
n

n
u

a
l 

ta
rg

e
t 

b
u

t 
th

e
 s

it
u

a
ti

o
n

 f
ro

m
 w

in
te

r 
p

re
ss

u
re

s 
a

t 

U
H

W
 r

e
m

a
in

s 
cr

it
ic

a
l.

 H
&

S
C

 a
re

 w
o

rk
in

g
 c

lo
se

ly
 w

it
h

 U
H

B
. 

 

In
st

a
ll
a

ti
o

n
 o

f 
a

id
s 

a
n

d
 e

q
u

ip
m

e
n

t 
h

a
s 

b
e

e
n

 a
ff

e
ct

e
d

 b
y

 s
ta

ff
 s

ic
k

n
e

ss
 w

h
ic

h
 h

a
s 

b
e

e
n

 

re
so

lv
e

d
 a

n
d

 i
t 

is
 a

n
ti

ci
p

a
te

d
 t

h
a

t 
im

p
ro

v
e

m
e

n
t 

w
il

l 
b

e
 r

e
fl

e
ct

e
d

 i
n

 Q
4

. 

S
e

rv
ic

e
 u

se
rs

 6
5

+
 s

u
p

p
o

rt
e

d
 w

it
h

 h
o

m
e

 c
a

re
 h

a
s 

m
is

se
d

 t
a

rg
e

t 
b

y
 0

.4
5

%
 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Quarter Three Performance - Economic Development
	Appendix 3a

	3b Quarter Three Performance - Sport Leisure & Culture
	Appendix 3b

	3c Quarter Three Performance - Communities Housing and Customer Services (Libraries and Community Learning)


Minutes of the meeting


ECONOMY & CULTURE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

5 MARCH 2015

Present: County Councillor Craig Williams(Chairperson)
County Councillors Dilwar Ali, Howells, Javed, Weaver and 
Darren Williams

Apologies: Councillors Stubbs

64 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

The Committee noted that apologies had been received from Councillor Stubbs.

65 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Chairperson reminded Members of their responsibility under Part III of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct to declare any interest in general terms and to complete 
personal interest forms at the start of the meeting and then, prior to the 
commencement of the discussion of the item in question, specify whether it is a 
personal or prejudicial interest.  If the interest is prejudicial Members would be asked 
to leave the meeting and if the interest is personal, Members would be invited to stay, 
speak and vote

66 :   QUARTER THREE PERFORMANCE - ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Bale, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Economic Development & Partnerships and Neil Hanratty, Director of Economic 
Development.

The Quarter 3 Performance reports provided the Committee with information about 
the context that services are operating in, performance information and the 
management actions that are being taken to address performance issues.

The Committee was given a presentation, following which the Chairperson invited 
questions from the Committee. 

The Committee enquired about the delay in the creation of the Business 
Improvement District (BID), a partnership between the local business community and 
a local authority to develop projects and services that will benefit the trading 
environment within the boundary of a commercial area. The Committee was informed 
that the delays were due to two failed bids to secure funding.  The Welsh 
Government chose to direct funding elsewhere.  Internal funding has now been 
secured.  The local authority is raising awareness of the BID and putting in place a 
structure to take the BID process forward.

The Committee asked about the situation regarding funding for the Cardiff Business 
Council (CBC) and was advised that the local authority is on track to fund the CBC 
through the private sector.  At the moment the CBC receives £500,000 a year from 
the local authority but next year that will be reduced to about £360,000.  There will be 
some changes to the staff team that supports the CBC.  In order to deliver savings in 
the coming year, the Director chose to take one operational manager post out of the 



staff structure and if the CBC wants dedicated support it will have to fund it.  The 
Committee felt that further clarification was needed on the support that will be 
available for the CBC.

The Committee enquired about the income that the local authority receives from bus 
shelters and was advised that the local authority receives about £250,000 a year 
from advertising at bus shelters.  The Council has renegotiated a new, lucrative 
contract for bus shelter advertising.

The Committee asked about the progress being made on the new ice arena and was 
informed that there have been some delays due to housing issues but construction 
has started and the arena is on course for completion in January 2016.  The 
Committee felt that communication about the delays should be well managed as 
there are expectations of an earlier completion.

The Committee suggested that some of the targets in the key performance indicators 
(KPIs) are not stretching enough.  The Committee was advised that targets are 
based on the long-term and may have been set several years ago.  This year there 
have been significantly less resources available to deliver year-on-year growth as the 
Directorate has had to achieve savings of about 50%.  It may be worth looking at the 
KPIs on economic development that are used by the other Core Cities.  There will be 
changes on economic development across the region.  Some of the benefits of 
economic development in Cardiff extend beyond its boundaries.  By the time the 
funding reductions hit hardest some significant income streams will have been 
generated and these will help to sustain economic development.  The local authority 
used to have funds for grants but what is has to do now is facilitate, to help 
companies gain access to other sources of funding that are available.  But it is 
important to review KPIs to make sure that they remain relevant.

The Committee enquired about progress that is being made to ensure the future of 
the Coal Exchange and was advised that the local authority has been working with a 
number of developers on this, one of which has significant experience in the field.  It 
is important that the local authority understands what is unique about the building 
and ensures that it is preserved.  Funding from external sources, including the Welsh 
Government, has been secured for the conservation of the building.

The Chairperson thanked the Leader and the Director for attending the meeting, for 
their presentation and for answering questions from Members.

AGREED – That the Chairperson writes to the Leader highlighting the issues raised 
during the Way Forward discussion.  

67 :   QUARTER THREE PERFORMANCE - SPORT LEISURE & CULTURE 

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Peter Bradbury Bale, Cabinet Member for 
Community Development, Co-operatives and Social Enterprise, Councillor Bob 
Derbyshire, Cabinet Member for Environment and Chris Hespe, Director of Sport. 
Leisure and Culture.

The Quarter 3 Performance reports provided the Committee with information about 
the context that services are operating in, performance information and the 
management actions that are being taken to address performance issues.



The Director gave a presentation, following which the Chairperson invited questions 
from the Committee.

The Committee enquired about performance in relation to sickness absence, asking 
for the 2013/14 and 2014/15 figures and whether stress amongst staff is having an 
impact on the figures.  The Committee was advised that it is expected that the year 
end figure for sickness absence will be 13.95 full-time equivalent (FTE) days, 
compared with 14.47 FTE for last year.  Stress is an issue and staff are to be sent a 
questionnaire to see what support is needed.  Discussions have been held with the 
trade unions to see how the sickness absence figures can be brought down.

The Committee enquired about the Directorate’s high levels of use of agency staff 
and overtime.  The Committee was advised that the majority of overtime is plain time, 
which does not show in the figures.  And as leisure centres are open much of the 
time it is important that cover is provided when staff are away due to sickness.  Also, 
a lot of the use of agency staff occurs because some of the Directorate’s work, such 
as Parks Services or major events, is seasonal.  What the Directorate spends on 
agency staff is made up for by income generation.  

The Committee asked about performance in relation to compliance on Personal 
Performance and Development Reviews (PPDRs), which stands at 81% completion 
at the half year review.  The Committee was informed that the 81% represents only 
that portion of the Directorate’s staff that have access to DigiGov, the local authority’s 
electronic system which is used for, amongst other things, the setting of PPDR 
objectives with staff and recording the achievement of those objectives.  The actual 
figure on PPDR compliance is higher than 81%, but the difficulty is that those PPDRs 
which are completed for staff who are not on DigiGov do not appear in the figures.  
Also, things like maternity leave mean that PPDR compliance is never likely to reach 
100%.

In relation to the budget setting process, the Committee questioned the situation in 
which some targets are set when it is acknowledged that those targets will never be 
met. One example of this it the income target set for the Mansion House, which has a  
shortfall in income of £117, 000.  The income target has been recognised as being 
unachievable and is therefore likely to be marked as an overspend year after year.  
The Committee was advised that Directorates are given targets as a percentage 
figure for savings to be made and then the Director and officers discuss how this can 
best be achieved.  The target for the Mansion House is two or three years old and the 
Director advised the Committee that it is not one he would have chosen himself.

The Committee enquired about the progress being made on options for a new 
operating model for Flat Holm Island and was advised that officers will be bringing a 
report on this to the Committee.  The proposal is for a four-way partnership, with the 
National Trust, the Royal Society for the Protection of Birds and the Flat Holm 
Society, and this will provide a way to share costs.  Councillor Derbyshire advised the 
Committee that it is hoped that the recommendations that the Committee made for 
Flat Holm in 2012 will be realised through the proposal and that this will result in 
income generation.

The Committee was concerned that delays on Community Asset Transfers (CATs) 
are costing the Council money and asked why these delays are occurring when in 



some cases, such as that of the Maes-y-Coed Community Centre, a suitable 
organisation is ready to take over the running of the facility.  The Committee was 
advised that delays are caused by due process, making sure that everything that was 
presented in the business case that had been put forward would be there in reality.  
And organisations that are taking on the assets have to take the time they need to 
make sure that they get their own assurances in relation to what they are 
undertaking.  Although the public need to be confident that CATs will be made as 
quickly as possible, a balance has to be struck between transferring the assets 
quickly and making sure that the right management for them is in place.  A degree of 
caution is required, to ensure that the assets remain operational for the community.  
The Council is being flexible in its approach to community organisations wherever 
possible, including offering short term leases or licences.

The Chairperson thanked the Cabinet Members and the Director for attending the 
meeting, for their presentation and for answering questions from Members.

AGREED – That the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet Members highlighting the 
issues raised during the Way Forward discussion.

68 :   QUARTER THREE PERFORMANCE - COMMUNITIES HOUSING AND 
CUSTOMER SERVICES (LIBRARIES AND COMMUNITY LEARNING) 

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Peter Bradbury Bale, Cabinet Member for 
Community Development, Co-operatives and Social Enterprise, Isabelle Bignall, 
Assistant Director for Customer Services and Nick Blake, Senior Business Officer, 
Customer Services.

The Quarter 3 Performance reports provided the Committee with information about 
the context that services are operating in, performance information and the 
management actions that are being taken to address performance issues.

The Assistant Director gave a presentation, following which the Chairperson invited 
questions from the Committee.

The Committee enquired whether the Directorate’s budget allows for the recruitment 
of more Neighbourhood Librarians.  The Committee was advised that two 
Neighbourhood Librarians are already in post, in the east and west of Cardiff, but the 
funding for those posts was already in place.  The local authority is looking to employ 
more Neighbourhood Librarians in the Llandaff North/Faiwater area but once those 
have been recruited there will have to be a good business case made for any further 
appointments.

The Committee asked when the report on Roath Library will be ready and was 
advised that it will be completed in May.  The library building had significant 
maintenance issues; the roof fell in and the boiler stopped working.  The local 
authority is absolutely committed to ensuring that there is good library provision for 
the people of Adamsdown. 

The Chairperson thanked the Cabinet Member, the Assistant Director and officer for 
attending the meeting, for their presentation and for answering questions from 
Members.



AGREED – That the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet Member highlighting the 
issues raised during the Way Forward discussion.

69 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting is due to be held on Thursday 2 April 2015 at 4.30pm in Committee 
Room 4, County Hall.

The meeting closed at 3.40pm


